HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Origin: Resolution 11-09-89-2

Amended May 17, 1990, January 25, 1996, and May 29, 2014

Number of Members: At least five (5) and up to nine (9) members

Appointed by: Johnson County Board of Supervisors

Term: Three (3) years

Duties:

The Commission may conduct studies for the identification and designation of historic districts and sites that meet eligibility for National Register requirements. The Commission shall maintain records of all studies and inventories for public use. The Commission may make a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors regarding the listing of a historic district or site in the National Register of Historic places. The Commission may, when appropriate, make recommendations to the Board of Supervisors regarding:

- 1. Gifts and donations of real and personal property, including money, for the purpose of historic preservation.
- 2. Purchase, bequest, or donation, fee and lesser interests in historic properties, including properties adjacent to or associated with historic properties.
- 3. Preservation, restoration, maintenance and operation of historic properties.
- 4. Lease, sale, or other disposition of historic properties subject to rights of public access and other covenants and in a manner that will preserve the property.
- 5. Contracts with the state or federal government or other organizations.
- 6. Cooperation with the federal, state and local governments in the pursuance of the objectives of historic preservation.
- 7. Promotion and conduct of educational interpretive programs on historic properties within its jurisdiction.

Meetings: When: Monthly

Where: Johnson County Health and Human Services Building Room 202A (typical, but the location can vary, see agenda)